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Amends'obap-
tar 288, laws of 

Boundaries of 
oily. 

No. 342, S.] 	 [Published May 9, 1891. 

CHAPTER 271. 
AN ACT to amend chapter 238 of the laws of 

1882 entitled, "An act to incorporate the city of 
Monroe." 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented 
in senate and assembly, do enact as follows : 

SEartoN 1. Section 1 of chapter 238, laws of 
1882, entitled, "An act to incorporate the city of 
Monroe," is hereby amended by inserting after 
the word "east" in the seventeenth line thereof, 
the following: And the land embraced in the 
Monroe city cemetery described as follows: Com-
mencing at the southeast corner of the present 
corporate limits of said city, being the northeast 
corner of fractional lot number eight, in section 
number two, town number one, range seven east, 
thence south on the east line of said fractional lot 
number eight, five hundred thirty and four tenths
feet, thence south eighty-two degrees and thirty-
five minutes west, two hundred sixty-four and 
six. tenths feet, thence south parallel with 
east line of said lot eight, three hundred 
forty-three and nine-tenths feet; thence south 
eighty-two degrees and thirty-five minutes, 
west three hundred eighty feet; thence north 
nine hundred twelve feet to the corporate limits 
of said city, thence east on the south line of 
fractional lot number one, town two, range 
seven, six hundred forty-four and six-tenths feet 
to the place of beginning; containing eleven 
and twenty-three one-hundredths acres," so 
that when so amended said section 1 shall read: 
Section 1. The inhabitants of the district in-
cluded within the following limits and bound-
aries, to-wit: The east half of the northeast 
quarter of section number thirty four, the south-
east quarter of section number thirty-four, and 
the northeast quarter of the southwest quarter of 
section number thirty four and so much of the 
southeast quarter of the southwest quarter of 
sction number thirty-four as is included in 
Scott's addition, and the southwest quarter of 
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northeast quarter and southeast quarter of 
northwest quarter of section number thirty-four, 
all of section number thirty-five in town number 
two north, range seven east, and fractional lots 
number one, two, three, four, five, six, eleven 
and twelve of section two, in town number one, 
range seven east, and fractional lots one, two, 
three, six, seven, eight, nine, ten and eleven of 
section three, town one range seven east, and the 
land embraced in the Monroe city cemetery de-
scribed as follows: Commencing at the southeast 
corner of the present corporate limits of said city 
being the northeast corner of fractional lot num-
ber eight, in section number two, town number 
one, range seven east, thence south on the east 
line of said fractional lot number eight, five hun-
dred thirty and four-tenths feet; thence south 
eighty-two degrees and thirty-five minutes, west 
two hundred and sixty-four ,and six tenths feet; 
thence south parallel with east line of said lot 
eight, three hundred forty-three and nine tenths 
feet; thence south eighty-two degrees and thirty-
five minutes, west three hundred eighty 
feet; thence north nine hundred twelve 
feet to the corporate limits of said city; 
thence east on the south line of fractional lot 
number one, town two, range seven, six hundred 
forty-four and six-tenths feet to the place of be-
ginning; containing eleven and twenty three 
hundredths acres, in the county of Green, and 
state of Wisconsin, are hereby declared a body 
corporate and politic under the name and style of 
the "City of Monroe," and by that name shall be 
capable of contracting and being contracted with, 
of suing and being sued, pleading and being im-
pleaded, answering and being answered unto, in 
all courts and places, and in all matters whatso-
ever, with power of purchasing, receiving, hold-
ing, occupying and conveying real and personal 
estate, and shall have a common seal, and may 
alter the same at pleasure, and shall be competent 
to have and exercise all the rights and privileges, 
and be subject to all the duties and obligations 
pertaining to a municipal corporation. 

SECTION 2. Section 2 of chapter 238, of the tVstresigiaP;r  
laws of 1882, entitled, "An act to incorporate the 1882. 

city of Monroe," is hereby amended so as to read 
as follows: Section 2. The said city shall be di- 
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Wards and 
their bounds. vided into four wards, the boundaries of which 

shall be as follows: 

FIRST WARD. 

All that territory within the boundaries of said 
city of Monroe, lying north of the center of Ra-
cine street, and east of the center of Jefferson 
street, shall constitute and be designated the First 
ward. 

SECOND WARD. 

All that territory within said city, lying south 
of the center of Racine street, and east of the cen-
ter of Jackson street to its intersection with Me-
chanic street, and north of the center of Mechanic 
street to its intersection with Main street, and 
east of the center of Main street, shall constitute 
and be designated as the Second ward. 

THIRD WARD. 

All that territory within said city, lying south 
of the center of Racine street, and west of the 
center of Jackson street, to its intersection with 
Mechanic street, and south of the center of Me-
chanic street, to its intersection with Main street, 
west of the center of Main street, shall constitute 
and be designated as the Third ward. 

FOURTH WARD. 

All that territory within said city, lying north 
of the center of Racine street, and west of the 
center of Jefferson street, shall constitute and be 
designated as the Fourth ward. 

Amends chaP* SEcTioN 3. Section 6, of chapter 238 of the ter 238, laws of 
1882. 	 laws of 1882, entitled, "An act to incorporate the 

city of Monroe," is hereby amended by inserting 
the word "mayor" between the words "except" 
and "justices" in the eleventh line thereof, so that 
when said section 6 is so amended it shall read 

Qualifications as follows: Section 6. The mayor, treasurer and of officers sod 
terms of office, assessors shall be freeholders in said city, and 

all the city and ward officers aforesaid shall be 
qualified voters and residents of the city, and 
in the ward for which they were elected. The 
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city clerk, marshal and street commissioner, and 
all other officers necessary for the proper man-
agement of the affairs of said city, shall be ap-
pointed by the common council. All elective of-
ficers shall unless otherwise provided, hold their 
respective offices for one year and until their suc-
cessors are elected and qualified, except mayor, 
justices of the peace, and aldermen, who shall hold 
their respective offices for two years, and until 
their successors are elected and qualified; pro-
vided, however, the common council shall have 
power for due cause, to expel any of their own 
number, and to remove from office any officer or 
agent under the city government, due notice be-
ing first given to the officer complained of. The 
mayor shall have power to suspend any police of-
ficer or watchman appointed by the council, when 
complained of, for cause, until the council shall 
take up his case and dispose of it. He shall also 
have power to fill any vacancy thus created for 
the time being. 

SmmoN 4. Section 10 of chapter 238 of thetemils8Idslacilszt  
laws of 1882, entitled, "An act to incorporate the isat ' 
city of Monroe," is hereby amended so as to read 
as follows: Section 10 The common council is council to ap• 

hereby authorized and empowered to appoint rainerm"Vta 
four aldermen and two supervisors, all of whom suPervilk"' 

shall be residents or the wards for which they 
shall be appointed, so that each ward shall have 
two aldermen and one supervisor; but the alder-
men elected at the annual charter elections for 
the year 1890 and 1891 shall be and remain such 
officers respectively for the wards in which they 
now reside, for and during the term for which 
they were respectively elected. The aldermen 
and supervisors so appointed shall each take and 
subscribe an oath of office and file the same with 
the clerk of the city in the same manner as such 
officers are required to do when elected and they 
shall hold such offices until the annual charter elec-
tion of the city for the year 1892 and until their 
successors are elected and qualified; and all of their 
official acts and doings shall be as valid and bind-
ing as though they had been duly elected to such 
offices at a regular charter election. At the annual 
charter election of said city to be held in the year 
1892, there shall be elected in each of the wards 
in which the two supervisors to be appointed re- 
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side, a supervisor to succeed such supervisor so 
appointed, and each year thereafter there shall be 
elected in each such ward one supervisor. At said 
charter election to be held in said year 1892 there 
shall also be elected four aldermen to succeed the 
four aldermen so to be appointed, who shall be 
residents of the ward in which they are elected, 
two of whom shall be elected for the term of one 
year and two for the term of two years, and at each 
charter election thereafter there shall be elected 
in each of said wards one alderman for the term 
of two years. 

Amends chap- 	SEarroN 5. Section 33 of Chapter 238 of the 
ter 288, laws of 
1882. 	 laws of 1882, entitled, "An act to incorporate the 

city of Monroe" is hereby amended by striking 
out in the first and second lines thereof "as often 
as the common council may require," and after 
the word " report " in the second line, insert in 
lieu thereof the words quarterly and as often as 
the common council may require" so that when 
said section is so amended, it shall read as follows: 

Quarterly re- Section 33. The, justices of the peace shall report port, ot jus- 
tice* of the quarterly and as often as the common council 
peace 	 may require, to the common council all the pro- 

ceedings instituted before them, in which the 
city is interested, and shall at the same time ac-
count for, and pay over to the city treasurer all 
fines and penalties collected by them and belong-
ing to said city, and said justices shall be entitled 
to receive from the county of Green such fees in 
similar cases as are allowed to other justices in 
the county for similar service. 

Lmends chap- 	SECTION 6. Section 35, of chapter 238, of the 
ter 238, laws of 
1882. 	 laws of 1882, entitled "An act to incorporate the 

city of Monroe," as amended by chapter 105 of the 
laws of 1887, is hereby amended to read as fol- 

Oommon oonn- lows: Section 35. The mayor and aldermen shall 
di. how cotu3t1- 
Wed; meet- constitute the common council, and shall not re 

a ""' ceive any compensation for their services and the 
style of all ordinances shall be: "The common 
council of the city of Monroe do ordain," etc. 
The common council shall meet at such time and 
place as they, by resolution, shall direct. A ma- 
jority of the aldermen shall constitute a quorum. 

Amends chaP" 	SECTION 7. Section 37, of chapter 238, of the ter 238, laws of 
1882. 	 laws of 1882, entitled "An act to incorporate the 

city of Monroe," is hereby amended so as to 
read as follows: Section 37. The common coun- 
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cil shall have the management and control of ftiri!Zal Pt  rinovitt 
the finances and of all the property of the city, council. g  

except school moneys, and except as herein 
otherwise provided, and shall likewise in addition 
to all other powers herein vested in them, have 
full power and authority to make, enact, ordain, 
establish, publish, enforce, alter, modify, amend 
and repeal all such ordinances, rules, by-laws and 
regulations for the government and good order of 
the city, for the benefit of the trade and com-
merce of the city, and health of the inhabitants 
thereof, for the prevention of crime, and for car-
rying into effect the powers vested in said council, 
as they shall deem expedient. Such council shall 
have power to declare and impose penalties and to 
enforce the same against any person or persons 
who may violate any of the provisions of such or-
dinances, rules, by-laws or regulations, and such 
ordinances, rules, by-laws and regulations are here-
by declared to be and have the force of law; pro-
vided, that they be not repugnant to the constitu-
tion of the United States or this state or of the 
laws thereof; and for the aforesaid purposes, such 
common council shall have authority by ordin-
ance, resolution, by-laws or regulations: 

I. To license, regulate, suppress or prohibit License& 
the exhibition of common showmen or shows of 
any kind, or exhibitions of caravans, circuses or 
theatrical performances, billiard tables, bowling 
saloons, nine or ten-pin alleys, and to provide 
for the abatement and removal of the same under 
the ordinances of said city and the laws of the 
state; and may grant license for and regulate 
groceries, tavern-keepers, keepers of ordinaries, 
saloons, victualing houses or other houses or 
places for the selling or giving away of spirit-
uous, vinous or fermented liquors; provided, that 
in case an application for a license is denied the 
council shall not have authority till after the 
succeeding first day of May to grant any license 
for dealing in or vending spirituous, vinous or 
fermented liquors by the same person at the 
same place; provided, further, that the council 
may establish saloon limits by ordinance, which 
said limit shall not be extended, except by a vote 
in favor of the same of three fourths of all the 
members of the common council, and provided, 
further, that no such licenses shall be granted ex- 
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cept by a majority vote of all the members of the 
common council; and the person to whom such 
license is granted shall give a bond in such form, 
in such sum and with such conditions as the com-
mon council may determine, with two or more 
sureties, and no person shall sign more than one 
bond as principal or two bonds as surety. 

Gambling, etc. 2. To restrain, prohibit and suppress all de-
scriptions of gambling and fraudulent devices 
and practices. 

Concerts and 	3 ' To license, regulate, suppress or prohibit musical enter-  
tainments. 	concerts or other musical entertainments by itin- 

erant persons or companies, exhibitions of natural 
or artificial curiosities and all other exhibitions 
and amusements. 

Riots, disturb- 4. To prevent and suppress riots, noise, dis-
turbance or disorderly assemblages; and to sup 
press and restrain disorderly houses ard houses 
of ill-fame. 

Cleansing of 	5. To compel the owner or occupant of any unwholesome 
places, 	grocery, cellar, tallow chandler's shop, soap fac- 

tory, tannery, stable, barn, pivy, sewers or other 
unwholesome or nauseous house or place, to 
cleanse the same from time to time or remove 
or abate the same, as it may be deemed necessary 
for the health, comfort and conveniehce of the 
inhabitants of said city. 

public 	6. To direct the location and management of markets. 
public markets. 

Butchers and 	7. To regulate butchers, and to regulate and 
sale of game, 
ate. 	restrain the sale of . game, poultry, fresh meat, 

vegetables, fish, butter, fruit and other provisions 
within the city. and to appoint an inspector or in-
spectors of food and to prescribe their duties and 
compensation, and to caude the seizure and de-
struction or other deposition of tainted or un-
wholesome meat, butter, vegetables, fruit or pro 
visions. 

"wing of  gun-  8. To direct or prohibit the location and man- powder. 
agement of houses for the storing of gunpowder 
and other dangerous and combustible materials. 

Same, and of 	9 ' To regulate and restrain the keeping and lights in barns,  
etc. 	 conveying of gunpowder and other combustible 

and dangerous materials, and the use of candles 
and lights in barns, stables and out-houses. 

fi
Shoot

rearms 
ing 

 and  
of 	10. To prohibit the shooting of firearms and 

crackers, 	crackers, and the exhibition or use of any fire- 
works, at any time or in any manner which may 
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be considered by the council dangerous to the 
city or to any property therein or annoying to the 
citizens thereof. 

11. To prohibit the encumbering of the streets, Encumbering 
sidewalks, lanes, alleys, public grounds and o f  iir'" 
depot grounds with carriages, carts, wagons, 
sleighs, sleds, wheelbarrows, boxes, lumber, fire-
wood, timber, posts, signs, awnings or any sub-
stance or materials, or in any manner whatso-
ever. 

12. To prohibit horse racing and immoderate Home racing In streets. riding or driving in the streets. 
13. To prohibit and punish the abuse of ani- Abuse of ani-

mals. 
14. To compel persons to fasten their horses, Fastening of 

oxen or other animals attached to vehicles or sh°11111" 
otherwise, while standing or remaining in any 
street, alley or public grounds. 

15. To regulate and determine the times and Esping and 
places of bathing and swimming in the ponds or "Imming. 
other waters in and adjoining the city, and to 
prevent any obscene or indecent exposure or con-
duct. 

16. To restrain and punish vagrants, mendi- vagrant., 
cants, street beggars and prostitutes; and to re- tramP8 ' et°.  
strain drunkards, immoderate drinking or obscen-
ity in the streets or public places, and to provide 
for arresting, removing and punishing any person 
or persons who may be guilty of the same. 

17. To prohibit the running at large of dogsru no 
and to authorize the destruction of the same in a ge 	egg.  
summary manner when at large contrary to the 
ordinances. 

18. To provide for licensing the keeping of gleaming a  
dogs at a rate of not less than one dollar nor more • 
than ten dollars a year for each dog; and to pro-
vide for a badge or token to be carried by each 
licensed dog; and for the secure muzzling of such 
licensed dogs. 

19. To license and regulate hackmen, draymen, License of 

ca.rtmen, porters, omnibus drivers, cabmen and mhacenk,meTe2; dr"'  
carmen, whether in the permanent employment 
of any corporation or otherwise, who may pursue 
like occupations? with or without vehicles, and to 
prescribe their compensation and to establish and 
change from time to time stands for hacks and 
other public vehicles. 



1200 	 LAWS OF -wiscoNspi —cm 271 

Rolling of  
of 20. To prohibit and regulate the rolling of hoops, riding  

hicYclen, eta hoops, flying of kites, playing of ball, riding of 
bicycles or other amusements or practices having 
a tendency to annoy persons passing in the streets 
or on the sidewalks or to frighten teams and 
horses. 

Person infected 21. To regulate, control and prohibit the 
with dinalles• landing of persons from cars wherein are con-

tagious or infectious diseases or disorders, and 
to make such disposition of such persons as to 
preserve the health of the inhabitants of the said 
city; and also to make regulations to prevent the 
introduction of contagious diseases into the city, 
or the spread of the same therein; to make quar-
antine laws or regulations and to enforce the 
same within the city, and not to exceed five 
miles beyond the city limits. 

Hospital& 	22. To establish hospitals and to provide for 
their reputation and support. 

Preservation 	23. To do all acts and to make all regulations 
of health. 	which may be necessary or expedient for the 

preservation of health and the suppression of 
disease. 

Burial of the' 	24. To regulate the burial of the dead and the 
dead; purase 
of COMO t

ch  
eries. registration of births and deaths; to purchase 

and hold grounds for cemeteries within or with-
out the city limits and to exercise jurisdiction 
and control thereof; to direct the returning and 
keeping of bills of mortality, and to impose pen-
alties on physicians, sextons and others for any 
default in the premises. 

Running at  
cattle, 25. To regulate and restrain or prohibit the large of  

running at large of cattle, horses, mules, swine, 
sheep or other animals, and to authorize the die• 
training, impounding and sale of the same, for 
the penalty incurred and the cost of proceed-
ings; and also to impose penalties upon the 
owners of any such animals for a violation of 
any such ordinances. 

Public auc- 	26. To regulate the holding of public auctions. tions. 
Sewers. 	 27. To prescribe and regulate the construction 

of sewers within the city. 
Sites for public 28. To locate and purchase sites and let con- 
buildings, etc. tracts for the erection and construction of public 

buildings; to acquire by gift, grant, devise, dona-
tion, purchase or condemnation, lands for parks, 
and any other public purposes, and to sell, dispose 
of and convey the same. 
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29. To lay out, make, open and keep in repair, Laying out and  
alter or discontinue any highways, streets, lanes oh.61; 111agyo

: 
ts meta and and alleys, and to keep them free from incum- 	etc. 

brances, and to protect them from injury. 
30. To establish and alter the grade of streets Gmde of  

and to regulate the manner of using the streets 	tastree 
 

and pavements in said city and to protect the 
same from injury by vehicles used thereon. 

31. To name or change the name of any street Naming of  
32. To make and establish public pounds, _8`r,i.  

pumps, wells, cisterns and reservoirs, and to pro- t.t,c olistnnt, 
vide for lighting the streets and public grounds rd Tung ° 1  
and public places with gas or otherwise. 

33. To establish and regulate boards of health. trZ of 
34. To provide for the abatement or removal 

of all nuisances under the ordinances or at corn- ZiTrI mmeonvtai or 
mon law, and the punishment of the authors 
thereof, or persons continuing the same, by pen-
alties, fine or .imprisonment; and to define and 
declare what shall be deemed nuisances, but noth-
ing in this act shall be construed to oust any court 
of jurisdiction to enjoin or to direct the abatement 
and removal of nuisances in the streets, or any 
other part of the city, or within its jurisdiction 
by indictment or otherwise. 

35. To prohibit any person from bringing, de- DePosjting of 
positing or having within the limits of the city, it:ont;1"Zokrosme  
any putrid carcass or other unwholesome sub- within  city' 
stance, and to require the removal or destruction 
of the same by any person who shall have upon 
or near his premises any such substances or any 
putrid or unsound beef, pork, fish or hides, and 
on his default to authorize the removal or de-
struction thereof by some officer or officers of the 
city at the expense of such person or persons. 

36. To prohibit the ringing of bells, blowing lun ging  or 101118, brie:g  of horns and bugles, crying of goods, and all 
other noises, performances and devices tending 
to the collection of persons on the streets or side-
walks, by auctioneers or others, for the purpose 
of business, amusement or otherwise. 

37. To regulate or prohibit the use of steam true.. 
whistles within the limits of the city. 

38. To provide for sprinkling the streets at the rolling of 
cost of the city or of the lots or parts of lots front-
ing thereon. 	 Removal or 

39. To compel the owners or occupants of =IF' et4  
buildings or grounds to remove and keep snow, walks. 

2-76 
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ice, dirt or rubbish from the sidewalks, street or 
alley opposite thereto, and to compel such owner 
or occupants to remove from the lots owned or 
occupied by them, all such substances as the board 
of health shall direct; and on their default to au-
thorize the removal or destruction thereof by some 
officer of the city at the expense of such owner or 
occupants. 

Driving of cat- 40. To prohibit all persons from riding or driv- tle on side- 
walks. 	ing any horse, ox, mule, cattle or other animals 

on the sidewalks in said city, or in any way do-
ing damage to such sidewalks. 

Bale of bread. 	41. To regulate the sale of bread within the 
city, and prescribe the size and weight of bread 
in the loaf, and the quality of the same and to 
provide for the seizure and forfeiture of bread 
baked contrary to such regulations. 

Weights and 	42. To require every merchant, retailer, trader measures. 
and dealer in merchandise or property of any 
description which is sold by measure or weight, 
to cause his weights and measures to be sealed 
by the city sealer and to be subject to his inspec-
tion, and to provide for the punishment of per-
sons using false weights and measures. The 
standard of such weights and measures shall be 
conformable to those established by law in this 
state. 

Weighing and 	43. To regulate the weighing and sale of hay 
sale of bay, Me 
fuel and lime.

, 
 and the places and manner thereof, to regulate 

the sale and cutting of ice and to restrain the 
sale of such ice as is impure; to regulate the 
measuring and sale of wood, and the weighing 
and sale of coal and lime and the places and man-
ner thereof. 

Auctioneers, 	44. To license and regulate auctioneers, dis 
b 	rs tc r113k

w
eer8,'e

pawn- 
t illers, brewers and pawnbrokers and keepers or 
proprietors of junk shops and places for the sale 
and purchase of second-hand goods, wares and 
merchandise. 

Hawkers, pod- 45. To license, regulate and restrain hawkers, 
dlers, runners 
and solicitors peddlers and runners, or solicitors for cars, rail- 
for 

ats 
public 	roads, stages, public houses and other establish houses, bo, 

etc. 	 ments and other runners or solicitors for mercan- 
tile houses from other cities or towns for the sale 
of goods, wares and merchandise by sample, 
order or otherwise, and keepers or proprietors of 
gift book stores, gift concerts and other gift en-
terprises; to fix and regulate the amount for 
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licenses under this subdivision, to prescribe the 
time for which such licenses shall be granted, to 
provide and enforce penalties for carrying on 
either of said trades, kinds of business or employ-
ments without license and to regulate the man • 
nor in which they shall be carried on; provided 
that no such license shall be granted for a less 
term than three months nor for a longer time 
than one year. 

46. To regulate or prohibit the keeping of any Regulate keep. 

lumber yard, and the placing, piling or selling of lynagrg,Tien.bet  
lumber, timber, wood or other combustible ma-
terial within the fire limits of said city. 

Inspection of 47. To provide for the inspection and regula 
steam engines 

tion of stationary steam engines and boilers, 	and boilers. 

48. To provide for the appointment of inspec- Inspectors, 
gwaeliiggheT red.  tors, weighers and gaugers and regulate their 

duties and to prescribe their fees. 
49. To regulate the use of locomotive engines Use and speed 

within the city, to regulate the speed of railway fil ioemnotives 
trains within the city, not conflicting with any trains. 

general law relating thereto, to direct and control 
the location of railroad tracks in the streets, and 
as one of the conditions for such privelege to re-
quire railway companies to maintain at their own 
expense such bridges, viaducts, tunnels or other 
conveniences at public railroad crossings as may 
be necessary; also to regulate the running of 
such railway cars, the laying down of track for 
the same and the kind of rail to be used. 

50. To provide for the appointment of watch- Watchmen and 

men and policemen, and to regulate the police policemen. 

and prescribe their duties. 
51. To compel the owners and occupants Numbering of  

sto, of all houses, stores and other buildings to num- etc. res houses, 
 

ber the same in such manner as the common 
council may from time to time prescribe. 

52. To declare the weed commonly called the Noxious weeds. 

Canada thistle, and other noxious plants and 
weeds in the city, a public nuisance, and provide 
for the abatement of the same as the city is au-
thorized by law to abate other nuisances. 

53. To direct and regulate the planting and grneesamental 

preserving of ornamental trees, in the streets and 
public grounds. 

54. To authorize the taking up and to provide Destitute child-

for the safe keeping and education for such re' 
periods of time as may be deemed expedient, of 
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all children who are destitute of proper paternal 
care, and growing up in mendicancy, ignorance, 
idleness and vice. 

Vagrants, etc. 	55. To authorize the arrest, fine and imprison- 
ment of vagrants, or persons who not having vis-
ible means to maintain themselves are without 
employment, idly loitering or rambling about, or 
staying in groceries, drinking saloons, houses of 
ill fame, houses of bad repute, gambling houses, 
railroad depots, fire-engine houses, or who shall 
be found trespassing in the night time upon the 
private premises of others, or begging or placing 
themselves in the streets or other thoroughfares, 
or public places to beg or receive alms; also keep-
ers, exhibitors or visitors at any gaming tables, 
gaming house, house of fortune telling or place of 
cock fighting, and all persons who go about for 
the purpose of gaming, or who shall have in their 
possession any article or thing used for obtaining 
money under false pretenses or who shall disturb 
any place where public or private schools are held 
either on week day or Sabbath, or place where re-
ligious worship is held. 

Concealed 	56. To prohibit the carrying of concealed weapons.: 
weapons, and to provide for the confiscation or 
sale of such weapons. 

Construction of 57. To control and regulate the construction of buildings, 
chimneys, etc. buildings, chimneys and smokestacks, and to pro-

hibit the erection or making of any insecure or 
unsafe building, stack, wall or chimney in the city 
and to declare them to be nuisances, and to pro-
vide for their summary abatement. 

Construction of 58. To regulate or prohibit the use of any hall, ccriirre.ege,ouse. 
etc'. theatre, opera house, church, school house or 

building of any kind whatsoever to be used for the 
assemblage of people, unless the same is provided 
with ample means for the safe and speedy egress 
of the persons therein assembled in case of alarm. 

Public pounds, 59. To make and establish public pounds, 
well,, cisterns, 
water works. pumps, wells, cisterns and reservoirs, and to pro-

vide for the erection, maintenance and operation 
of water works for the supply of water to the in-
habitants of the city and to supply such city witb 
water for fire protection and other purposes; and 
to secure the erection of water works, said city 
may by contract or ordinance, grant to any per-
son, persons, company or corporation, the full 
right and privilege to build and own such water 
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works, and to maintain, operate and regulate the 
same, and in doing so to use the streets, alleys and 
bridges of the city in laying and maintaining the 
necessary pipe lines and hydrants for such term 
of years and on such conditions as may be pre-
scribed by such ordinance or contract; and may 
also, by contract or ordinance, provide for sup-
plying from such water works, the city with 
water for fire protection and for other ;purposes, 
and also the inhabitants thereof with water for 
such term of years, for such price, in such man-
ner, and subject to such limitations as may be 
fixed by said contract or ordinance. 

60. The common council shall appoint one Police patios; 

police justice who shall hold a court called and g io'ni.ur' 
known as the police court, which shall have 
jurisdiction to try and sentence all offenders 
against the ordinances of the city. The police 
court shall also have jurisdiction to try an mis-
demeanors triable before a justice of the peace, 
and to issue warrants for the apprehension of per-
sons charged with the commission of offenses not 
triable before a justice of the peace, and to ex-
amine such alleged offenders, and commit or hold 
them to bail, the same as a justice of the peace 
of the city might do. The police court shall have 
the civil and criminal jurisdiction of a justice of 
the peace within the limits of the city ; and 
exclusive jurisdiction of offenses against the or-
dinances of the city. Such police justice shall 
hold said office for the term of two years after his 
appointment and qualification, and he shall 
qualify and give bond in the same manner as is 
required of justices of the peace, before entering 
upon the discharge of his duties; and he shall 
be allowed the same fees and compensation now 
allowed by law to justices of the peace. 

SECTION 8. Section 41 of chapter 238 of the lertechartez  
laws of 1882, entitled, "An act to incorporate the 23S, Ia ■va 

18732. city of Monroe," is hereby repealed. 
SECTION 9. Section 51 of chapter 238 of the Amends chap-

laws of 1882, entitled "An act to incorporate the = 22'. I"' Of  
city of Monroe," is hereby amended so as to read 
as follows: Section 51. The common council council may 
shall have power to condemn lands for streets, al-(.,orn,Lerneeitit,:anand: 
leys, public grounds, parks, cemeteries, sites for antta= 
school buildings, and other public buildings, and rugs, etc. 

lands to be used for purposes of drainage and wa- 
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ter distributions, and other public municipal pur-
poses not herein enumerated, and to alter, vacate, 
change or widen the public squares, streets and 
alleys under the provisions of section 927 and sec-
tions 895 to 901 inclusive, of the revised statutes 
of 1878, and the acts amendatory thereof, or, at 
their option under sections 154 to 171 inclusive, 
of chapter 326 of the laws of 1889, so far as may 
be applicable. 

Repeals section Q scrECTION 10. Section 60 of chapter 238 of the 60, chapter 238, 
laws oi1882. laws of 1882, entitled, An act to incorporate the 

city of Monroe," as amended by section 3, chapter 
128, of the laws of 1883, is hereby repealed. 

Amend° 	SEcriorr 11. Section 66 of chapter 238 of the ter 288, laws of 
1882. 	laws of 1882, entitled, "An act to incorporate the 

city of Monroe," is hereby amended so as to read 
as follows: Section 66. All actions brought to 
recover any penalty or forfeiture under this act, or 
the ordinances, by-laws, or police or health regu-
lations, made in pursuance thereof, shall be 
brought in the corporate name of the city, and 
shall be commenced by complaint substantially 
in the following form: 

COMPLAINT. 

Form of com-
plaint. State of Wisconsin, 

Green County, 	8S. 
City of Monroe, 
	 being duly sworn, complains 
on oath to the undersigned police justice of the 
city of Monroe, that C. D. did, as the deponent 
verily believes, on or about the .... day of .... 
 , A. D. 18.., at said city, violate an ordi-
nance of said city, to wit: (here insert the title 
and date of the ordinance or the chapter and sec-
tion of the general ordinance), in that he did, then 
and there, contrary to said ordinance (here insert 
the act or omission complained of). Wherefore 
the complainant prays that said C D. be arrested 
and dealt with according to law. 

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 	 
day of 	 , A D 18.. 

A. B. 
Complainant. 

E. F. 
Police Justice. 
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WARRANT. 	
Form of war- 
rant. 

State of Wisconsin, 
Green County, 	Sta. 

City of Monroe, 
The state of Wisconsin, to the marshal or any 

police officer of said city or the sheriff or any 
constable of the county of Green: 
You are hereby commanded to arrest and bring 

before the undersigned police justice as soon as 
may be, and safely keep subject to the order of 
said police justice, the body of C. D., charged 
with violating one of the ordinances of the city 
of Monroe. 

Dated 	  
E. F., 

Police Justice. 
SEarioN 12. Section 76 of chapter 238 of the tAm Amends chap- 

ter e 

laws of 1882, entitled ' An act to incorporate the is;2. 	o  
city of Monroe," as amended by section 5, chap-
ter 128 of the laws of 1883, is hereby amended by 
striking out in the last two lines thereof the words 
"except as provided in section 60 of this act," so 
that when amended, section 76 shall read as fol. 
lows: Section 76. All fines, penalties and for- Disposition to 
feitures recovered and collected under, and by vir- made gti  

tue of this act or by virtue of any ordinance or lic=empon- es' 

by-law enacted by the common council of said "' et' 
city and all moneys paid to the city, on account 
of any or all licenses whatsoever, granted or issued 
by the common council of said city, including li-
censes for the sale of malt, spirituous, or intoxi-
cating liquors, shall be paid into the city treasury 
for the use and benefit of said city. 

SECTION 13. All acts and parts of acts in con- Reneging 

flict with this act are hereby repealed. 	
clause. 

 

SECTION 14. This act shall take effect and be in 
force from and after its passage and publication. 

Approved April 18, 1891. 


